pay to holders of our ADSs may be subject to UK or other taxation. You should read the information in the section entitled "Item 10�Additional
Information�Taxation" for a more detailed discussion of the tax consequences of investing in our ADSs. There are no restrictions under our
Memorandum and Articles of Association or under the laws of England and Wales that limit the right of non-resident or foreign holders to hold
or exercise voting rights in connection with our ordinary shares.

6

Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table shows our indebtedness and capitalization as at 28 February 2002 and as adjusted in accordance with UK GAAP, to reflect
our use of existing debt facilities and the issuance of ordinary shares to finance acquisitions since 28 February 2002 as well as other changes as
at 1 July 2002. You should read this table in conjunction with the section entitled "Item 5�Operating and Financial Review and Prospects", our
Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and our Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and the related Notes appearing
elsewhere in this registration statement.

As at 28
February 2002 As adjusted As adjusted(1)

£ £ $

(million)
Long-term debt (excluding current maturities):
Secured(2) 48 48 73
Unsecured 1,130 1,759 2,693

   Total long-term debt 1,178 1,807(3) 2,766(3)
Equity shareholders' funds:
   Called-up share capital 267 277(4) 424(4)
   Share premium account 26 165 253
   Merger reserve (823) (823) (1,260)
   Profit and loss account 1,032 1,032 1,580

   Total equity shareholders' funds 502 651 997
Minority interests 75 75 115

Total capitalization 1,755 2,533 3,878

Notes:

(1)
Amounts translated for convenience at the noon-buying rate on 1 July 2002 of £1.00=$1.5307.

(2)
Secured long-term debt refers to a NZ Dollar 225 million revolving credit facility that is secured by a charge over the assets of Montana Group (NZ)
Limited, or Montana®. We acquired Montana in August 2001.

Edgar Filing: ALLIED DOMECQ PLC - Form 20FR12B

10

(3)
The increase in total long-term debt represents approximately £629 million net proceeds from the offering of EUR600 million notes due 2009 and £250
million notes due 2014 to finance the acquisition of Malibu®, Mumm Cuvée Napa® and associated assets from Diageo plc. The acquisition was
completed on 22 May 2002.

(4)
Reflects the private placement of 39 million new ordinary shares for net proceeds of £149 million to fund part of the cost of acquiring Malibu, Mumm